

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

174

Alexandor Kennedy, in

favor of.

Снар. 192.

ALEXANDER KENNEDY,-LUCY J. STORY,-SAGADAHOC COUNTY,

Chapter 192.

Resolve in favor of Alexander Kennedy.

Resolved, That the land agent be instructed to issue a new certificate to Alexander Kennedy, of lot number one, section five, in the town of Maysville.

Approved February 5, 1868.

Chapter 193.

Resolve in favor of Lucy J. Story.

Lucy J. Story, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to convey to Lucy J. Story, lot numbered twentyseven, in the town of Washburn, when the land certificate therefor shall be returned into the land office, or otherwise properly accounted for.

Approved February 5, 1868.

Chapter 194.

Resolves authorizing the county of Sagadahoe to procure a loan.

Resolved, That the county commissioners of the county of Sagadahoc are hereby authorized to procure a loan, on the faith and responsibility of said county, of a sum not exceeding thirty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, for the purpose of discharging the liabilities of said county in the erection of its county buildings. The interest on said sum to be paid semi-annually, and the principal to be reimbursed by said county at such time or times as the county commissioners may agree upon; provided, the whole sum shall be paid within thirty years; and the said commissioners are hereby authorized to issue the bonds therefor as county commissioners for and in behalf of said county, with interest coupons attached, payable in the manner as aforesaid.

Resolved, That these resolves shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1868.

Co. commissioners Sagadahoo co. authorized to procure loan.

Proviso.